

N.G.R. No. 1744 of 2024

Reg. no.04 of 2025

Order No. 07

Dated 29.07.2025

The accused persons namely Shekhar Pradhan, Sishir Sharma and Bishnu Sharma on Court bail are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons and the Ld. APP are present.

The case record is accordingly, taken up for plea.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

Prima facie, there is ground for presumption that the accused persons have committed offences u/s 351(1) of BNS. The following substance of accusation is stated to the accused persons in Nepali -

"It has been alleged that on 07.07.2024, one Saran Chettri during the meeting of their local society (Samaj) at Sai Jyoti Trust Hall, you all quarreled with the informant over the issue of previous grudge and threatened him and his family member to assault. For the said reasons a plea u/s 351(1) of BNS is brought against you three. Do you plead guilty or not guilty ?"

Having understood the nature of accusation, the accused persons plead not guilty by saying "*kasur chaina* " individually in Nepali and claim to be tried.

To **11.09.2025** for evidence of defacto complainant.

Issue summons accordingly.

BCII to comply.

D/C

Chief Judicial Magistrate  
Darjeeling

Chief Judicial Magistrate  
Darjeeling